## AFFIDAVIT OF TONY SANDERS

Comes the Affiant, TONY SANDERS, after being duly sworn, deposes and states as follows to-wit:

- 1. My name is TONY SANDERS. I am the General Manager of the Edmonson County Water District.
  - 2. Edmonson County Water District serves sewer customers in Edmonson County.
- 3. On February 10, 2023, a Customer Notice was mailed to all sewer customers via United States Postal Service.
- 4. The Customer Notice which is attached hereto and made a part hereof addresses that Edmonson County Water District expects to file an application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission seeking approval of a proposed adjustment to its sewer rates.

Further, Affiant saith naught.

TONY SANDERS, General Manager Edmondson County Water District

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF EDMONSON

SUBSCRIBED, SWORN TO AND ACKNOWLEDGED before me by TONY SANDERS to be his free and voluntary act and deed.

This the May of March, 2023.

Notary Public

Notary I.D. No. KYNP31804

My Comm. Exp: UT18

## **CUSTOMER NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given that the Edmonson County Water District expects to file an application on or about February 13, 2023, with the Kentucky Public Service Commission seeking approval of a proposed adjustment to its **sewer** rates. The proposed rates shall not become effective until the Public Service Commission has issued an order approving these rates.

MONTHLY SEWER RATES									
			PHASE 1						
			Current		Proposed Phase 1		Dollar Increase		Percent Increase
Residen	tial Rat	<u>:es</u>							
First	1,500	gallons*	\$	13.00	\$	24.23	\$	11.23	86.4%
Over	1,500	gallons**		4.90		9.13		4.23	86.3%
Comme	rcial Ra	tes							
First	1,500	gallons*		19.50		36.34		16.84	86.4%
Over	1,500	gallons**		7.35		13.70		6.35	86.4%
					Proposed		Dollar		Percent
			Pl	hase 1	Phase 2		Increase		Increase
Residen	tial Rat	<u>:es</u>							
		gallons*	\$	24.23	\$	31.81	\$	7.58	31.3%
Over		gallons**		9.13		11.99		2.86	31.3%
Comme	rcial Ra	tes							
First	1,500	gallons*		36.34		47.71		11.37	31.3%
Over	1,500	gallons**		13.70		17.98		4.28	31.2%

<sup>\*</sup> Lump sum minimum bill

If the Public Service Commission approves the proposed residential rates, then the Phase 1 monthly sewer bill for a residential customer using an average of 2,500 gallons per month will increase from \$17.90 to \$33.36. This is an increase of \$15.46 or 86.4%. If the proposed rates are approved, then the Phase 2 monthly sewer bill for a residential customer using an average of 2,500 gallons per month will increase from \$33.36 to \$43.80. This is an increase of \$10.44 or 31.3%.

If the Public Service Commission approves the proposed commercial rates, then the Phase 1 monthly sewer bill for a commercial customer using an average of 3,500 gallons per month will increase from \$34.20 to \$63.74. This is an increase of \$29.54 or 86.4%. If the proposed rates are approved, then the Phase 2 monthly sewer bill for a commercial customer using an average of 3,500 gallons per month will increase from \$63.74 to \$83.67. This is an increase of \$19.93 or 31.3%.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Price per 1,000 gallons

It is proposed that Phase 2 rates will be implemented one year after the effective date of Phase 1 rates. The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Edmonson County Water District. However, the Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from these proposed rates. Such action may result in rates for consumers other than the rates shown in this notice.

Edmonson County Water District has available for inspection at its office the application which it submitted to the Public Service Commission. A person may examine this application at Edmonson County Water District's office located at 1128 US Hwy 259N, Brownsville, KY 42210. You may contact the office at 270-597-2165.

A person may also examine the application at the Public Service Commission's offices located at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, 40601, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., or through the Public Service Commission's website at <a href="http://psc.ky.gov">http://psc.ky.gov</a>. Comments regarding the application may be submitted to the Public Service Commission through its website or by mail to Public Service Commission, PO Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. You may contact the Public Service Commission at 502-564-3940.

A person may submit a timely written request for intervention to the Public Service Commission, PO Box 615, Frankfort, KY, 40602, establishing the grounds for the request including the status and interest of the party. If the Public Service Commission does not receive a written request for intervention within thirty (30) days of the initial publication of this notice, the Public Service Commission may take final action on the application.